

No. 19-14248

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and STATE OF FLORIDA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEVIN W. GUICE,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
No. 16-cv-982
Hon. Carlos E. Mendoza, Judge

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
AND STATE OF FLORIDA**

ASHLEY MOODY

Attorney General

JENNIFER HINTON KNUTTON

PATRICK CHRISTOPHER CROTTY

Senior Assistant Attorneys General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS

135 W. Central Blvd. Suite 1000

Orlando, FL 32801

(407) 316-4840

Jennifer.Knutton@myfloridalegal.com

JAMES REILLY DOLAN

Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS

Deputy General Counsel

MICHAEL BERGMAN

Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20580

(202) 326-3184

mbergman@ftc.gov

Federal Trade Commission, et al v. Kevin Guice

Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1 Certificate of Interested Persons

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Guice’s Unlawful Telemarketing Scheme.....	3
1. Illegal robocalls and calls to numbers on the Do-Not-Call Registry.....	3
2. Guice’s deceptive rate-reduction program.....	5
3. Guice’s debt-elimination program	13
4. Illegal up-front fees	16
B. Guice’s Common Corporate Enterprise.....	18
C. The Government’s Enforcement Lawsuit	25
1. The Complaint and TRO.....	25
2. The Summary Judgment Order and Relief	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	30
ARGUMENT	33
THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST GUICE.....	33
A. The District Court Properly Held Guice Personally Liable for His Companies’ Illegal Acts	36
1. Undisputed Evidence Showed That Guice Controlled the Common Enterprise	37

- 2. Undisputed Evidence Showed That Guice is Liable for His Companies’ Robocall and Do-Not-Call Registry Violations.....40
- 3. Undisputed Evidence Showed that Guice is Liable for His Companies’ Misrepresentations and Omissions.....42
- B. Undisputed Evidence Showed That Guice’s Companies Did Not Provide the Promised Debt-Relief Services.....44
- CONCLUSION51

TABLE OF CITATIONS*

CASES

Allen v Bd. of Pub. Educ. for Bibb Cty.,
495 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007)39

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....44

* *Baxter v. Palmigiano*, 425 U.S. 308 (1976).....35

Coquina Invs. v. TD Bank, N.A., 760 F.3d 1300
(11th Cir. 2014)35

Dietz v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 598 F.3d 812 (11th Cir. 2010)39

Eagle Hosp. Physicians, LLC v. SRG Consulting, Inc.,
561 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2009)35

FTC v. Figgie Int’l Inc., 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....49

FTC v. Freecom Communications, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192
(10th Cir. 2005)49

* *FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.*, 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir.1996).....36

FTC v. Global Mktg. Group, 594 F. Supp. 2d 1281
(M.D. Fla. 2008)35

FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC, 763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2014)37

* *FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., LP*, 746 F.3d 1228
(11th Cir. 2014) 36, 42, 49

FTC v. Lalonde, 545 F. App’x 825 (11th Cir. 2013).....25

FTC v. Partners In Health Care Ass’n, 189 F. Supp. 3d 1356
(S.D. Fla. 2016) 43, 49

* Cases and other authorities principally relied upon are marked with asterisks

FTC v. Primary Grp., Inc., 713 F. App'x 805 (11th Cir. 2017).....36

FTC v. Ross, 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014).....37

FTC v. Stefanchik, 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)43

* *FTC v. Tashman*, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) 44, 49

FTC v. Transnet Wireless Co., 506 F. Supp.2d 1247
(S.D. Fla. 2007)35

FTC v. World Media Brokers, 415 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2005) 42, 43

Gargiulo v. G.M. Sales, Inc., 131 F.3d 995 (11th Cir. 1997).....30

Green v. Hooks, 798 F. App'x 411 (11th Cir. 2020),
cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 249 (2020).....34

Hornsby-Culpepper v. Ware, 906 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2018).....47

* *KC Leisure, Inc. v. Haber*, 972 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)37

Lucas v. W.W. Granger, Inc., 257 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2001)30

McGregor v. Chierico, 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000).....49

* *Nat'l All. for Mentally Ill, St. Johns Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of
St. Johns Cty.*, 376 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004).....34, 39, 43, 50

Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. United Steel Workers, 985 F.3d 1309
(11th Cir. 2021) 34, 50

Reese v. Herbert, 527 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2008)34

* *Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.*, 739 F.3d 678
(11th Cir. 2014) 34, 39

United States ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod, 263 U.S. 149 (1923).....35

United States ex rel. v. Mortg. Invs. Corp., 987 F.3d 1340
 (11th Cir. 2021)30

United States v. Dish Network L.L.C., 954 F.3d 970 (7th Cir. 2020).....41

Walace v. Cousins, 783 F. App'x 910 (11th Cir. 2019).....47

STATUTES

* 15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 25, 44

15 U.S.C. § 610125

15 U.S.C. § 6102(c)25

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13671

28 U.S.C. §§ 13311

28 U.S.C. §§ 1337(a)1

28 U.S.C. §§ 13451

Fla. Stat. § 501.202(3).....37

Fla. Stat. § 501.203(3).....25

* Fla. Stat. § 501.204(1)..... 25,44

* Fla. Stat. § 501.204(2).....37

RULES

16 C.F.R. § 310.3(a)(2)(x)45

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(a)(5)(i)16

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(B)..... 3, 41

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(v)(A)..... 4, 41

16 C.F.R. § 310.83

* 16 C.F.R. Part 310 3, 25

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(6).....34

* Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) 34, 50

Fed. R. App. P. 30(a)(1)(D)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....30

* Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....2
